

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

SUPREME COURT No. 160242

KEITH BRONNER, an individual
Plaintiff,

COA Docket No. 340930
WCCC No.: 15-013452-NF

-v-

CITY OF DETROIT, a Municipal Corporation,
Defendant and Third-Party Plaintiff/Appellant,

-v-

GFL ENVIRONMENTAL USA INC., f/k/a RIZZO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.,
Third-Party Defendant/Appellee.

**CITY OF DETROIT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

FILED PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT ORDER DATED JULY 2, 2020

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Charles N. Raimi (P29746)
City of Detroit Law Dept.
Attorney for third-party plaintiff/appellant
2 Woodward Ave., Suite 500
Detroit, Michigan 48226
Ph (313) 237-3076
E-mail raimic@detroitmi.gov

August 12, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of Question Presented.....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Facts.....	1
Standard of Review	3
Argument	
I. The lower court erred in striking down the indemnity clause because there was no conflict between enforcement of the clause and the no-fault act.....	3
A. <i>Cruz v State Farm</i> controls and permits indemnification	3
B. The Supreme Court’s caveat in <i>Universal Underwriters v Kneeland</i> is not relevant to this case.....	5
C. Because there was no shift of liability and no conflict with the no-fault act, the court of appeals clearly erred in refusing to enforce the indemnity clause.....	8
II. Cases in analogous contexts uphold contractual indemnification.....	10
III. The City’s right to enforce the indemnity contract is supported by compelling public policy considerations.....	13
A. Freedom of contract	13
B. Michigan Constitution’s home rule cities provisions.....	15
Conclusion and Relief	16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ahmad v Community House Ass’n, 1998 WL 1992799 (Mich App).....12, 13

Associated Builders v City of Lansing, 499 Mich 177 (2016).....15

City of S Haven v Van Buren Bd of Com’rs, 478 Mich 518 (2007).....9, 10

Cruz v State Farm Mut. Auto Ins., 466 Mich 588 (2002)3, 4, 5, 8

DeFrain v State Farm, 491 Mich 359 (2012) 14

Koenig v City of S Haven, 460 Mich 667 (1999).....14

State Farm v. Enterprise Leasing, 452 Mich. 25 (1996) 6, 14

Universal Underwriters Ins Co v Kneeland, 464 Mich 491 (2001)..... 5, 6, 7, 8, 9

Velez v Tuma, 492 Mich 1 (2012) 3, 14

Zahn v Kroger Company, 483 Mich 34 (2009)..... 10, 11, 12

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

Mi Const 1963, art 7 §§22 and 34

MCL 224.20b 9

MCL 600.2956 10, 11

MCR 7.215(C)(2) 12
